Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009) 04/02/2013



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

103657032						
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.						
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)					
Wilmington Trust, National Association fka Wilmington Trust FSB / Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated	Name: Inter-Tel (Delaware) Inc., fka Inter-Tel, Incorporate Received APR - 2 2013					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	Street Address: 7300 W Boston Street					
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s)2/27/13 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement	Street Address: 7300 W Boston Street City: Chandler State: AZ					
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip:85226					
Other Release of Security Interest in Patents	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No					
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) 6662232 6363414 7907702 D557249 ached? XYes No					
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 58					
Name: Michelle Whittington	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 2.320.00					
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged to deposit account					
Street Address: 1146 N Alma School Road	★ Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)					
City: Mesa	8. Payment Information					
State: Zip: 85201						
Phone Number: 480.961.9000 X 21352	Deposit Accounting 99999936 6662232					
Fax Number: 480,961,8073	01 FC:8821 2329.09 0P Authorized User Name					
Email Address: michelle whittington@mitel.com	Authorized Oser Harrie					
9. Signature: Muhelle Whitfon Signature	28 March 2013 Date					
Michelle Whittington Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:					

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

- 3. Release of Security Interest in Patents Continuation of Information in Item 4
- 4. Application or patent number(s):

A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/675,684 10/992,188 11/093,339 11/293,481 11/893,217 11/901,092 B. Patent No.(s)

			` '	
5341412	5461665	5412715	5465286	5555258
5793861	5805582	5815566	6058104	6463051
6169799	6205206	6418131	6404761	6754187
6829249	6999431	6944215	6760427	7031443
6798874	7133465	7724671	8103722	7398215
7778399	7600006	7526079	7818295	7995721
7600044	D411845	D417672	D413865	D422965
D434372	D433991	D470830	D483749	D483750
D476969	D489049	D482342	D479517	D499724
D529892	D541264	D569865		

PATENT

REEL: 030165 FRAME: 0800

Release of Security Interest in Patents

This Release of Security Interest in Patents (this "Release"), effective as of February 27, 2013, is made by Wilmington Trust, National Association, successor by merger to Wilmington Trust FSB, ("Secured Party") in favor of Inter-Tel (Delaware), Inc. ("Inter-Tel"), Mitel Networks Corporation ("Mitel"), and all former and current subsidiary entities thereof including, but not limited to, Mitel (Delaware) Inc., formerly known as Inter-Tel (Delaware), Incorporated, formerly known as Inter-Tel, Incorporated, Inter-Tel Information Systems, Inc., Inter-Tel Business Information Systems, Inc., Executone Information Business Systems, Inc., Swan Solutions, Inc., and Mitel Networks, Inc. (collectively, "Grantees").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Agency Assignment and Amendment Agreement dated August 1, 2009 between Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated ("Morgan Stanley") and Secured Party, Morgan Stanley assigned to Secured Party its rights under that certain Patent Security Agreement dated August 16, 2007, by which Grantees granted to Morgan Stanley a security interest in and to Grantees' right, title and interest in, to and under certain patents, including those set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto ("Patents");

WHEREAS, Inter-Tel, Mitel and Secured Party have agreed that the security interest in and to the Patents shall be terminated.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representatives as of the date set forth above.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, successor by merger to WILMINGTON TRUST FSB

Name: Renee Runi Title: Vice President

LEGAL_1:26161252,3

EXHIBIT A

Filing Dt: 03/20/1989 Issue Dt: 06/05/1990 Application #: 07326405 Patent #: 4932022 Title: INTEGRATED VOICE AND DATA TELEPHONE SYSTEM Filing Dt: 03/28/1989 Issue Dt: 04/28/1992 Application #: 07329744 Patent #: 5109519 LOCAL COMPUTER PARTICIPATING IN MAIL DELIVERY SYSTEM ABSTRACTS Title: FROM DIRECTORY OF ALL ELIGIBLE MAIL RECIPIENTS ONLY SERVED BY LOCAL COMPUTER Filing Dt: 05/26/1989 Patent #: 4977590 Issue Dt: 12/11/1990 Application #: 07358245 SIGNAL LEVEL EXPANSION APPARATUS AS FOR A TELECOMMUNICATIONS Title: **SYSTEM** Filing Dt: 02/11/1991 Application #: 07655107 Issue Dt: 06/30/1992 Patent #: 5127003 Title: DIGITAL/AUDIO INTERACTIVE COMMUNICATION NETWORK Application #: 07774600 Filing Dt: 10/10/1991 Issue Dt: 08/23/1994 Patent #: 5341412 Title: APPARATUS AND A METHOD FOR PREDICTIVE CALL DIALING Filing Dt: 02/10/1992 Application #: 07832851 Patent #: 5351276 Issue Dt: 09/27/1994 Title: DIGITAL/AUDIO INTERACTIVE COMMUNICATION NETWORK Application #: 08022683 Filing Dt: 03/01/1993 Patent #: 5461665 Issue Dt: 10/24/1995 Title: VOICE PROCESSING SYSTEM Application #: 08063861 Filing Dt: 05/19/1993 Issue Dt: 05/02/1995 Patent #: 5412715 Title: APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR CONNECTING TELEPHONE SWITCHING DEVICES Filing Dt: 05/24/1994 Application #: 08248260 Issue Dt: 11/07/1995 Patent #: 5465286 APPARATUS FOR SUPERVISING AN AUTOMATIC CALL DISTRIBUTION TELEPHONE SYSTEM Application #: 08262214 Filing Dt: 06/17/1994 Patent #: 5555258 Issue Dt: 09/10/1996 Title: HOME PERSONAL COMMUNICATION SYSTEM Application #: 08665001 Filing Dt: 06/11/1996 Issue Dt: 08/11/1998 Patent #: 5793861 Title: TRANSACTION PROCESSING SYSTEM AND METHOD Filing Dt: 09/09/1996 Application #: 08709597 Patent #: 5805582 Issue Dt: 09/08/1998 Title: HOME PERSONAL COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM Filing Dt: 10/16/1996 Application #: 08731591 Issue Dt: 09/29/1998 Patent #: 5815566 APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR DYNAMIC INBOUND/OUTBOUND CALL MANAGEMENT AND FOR SCHEDULING APPOINTMENTS Application #: 08843700 Filing Dt: 04/16/1997 Issue Dt: 05/02/2000 Patent #: 6058104 Title: COMMUNICATIONS WEBS FOR PSTN SUBSCRIBERS Filing Dt: 07/17/1997 Application #: 08895650 Patent #: 6463051 Issue Dt: 10/08/2002 Title: INTERNET CALLING SYSTEM Filing Dt: 02/02/1998 Issue Dt: 01/02/2001 Application #: 09017002 Patent #: 6169799 Title: METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATIC TELEPHONE AREA-CODE DIALING Application #: 09046913 Filing Dt: 03/24/1998 Issue Dt: 03/20/2001 Patent #: 6205206

Title: METHOD FOR INTEGRATING A VOICE MESSAGING FUNCTION CARD OVER A

LEGAL_1:26161252.3

PUBLIC BRANCH EXCHANGE (PBX) BACKPLANE

Patent #: 6418131 Issue Dt: 07/09/2002 Application #: 09083464 Filing Dt: 05/22/1998

Title: SPECTRUM MONITORING FOR PSTN SUBSCRIBERS

Issue Dt: 06/11/2002 Application #: 09084113 Filing Dt: 05/22/1998 Patent #: 6404761

COMMUNICATIONS WEBS WITH PERSONAL COMMUNICATIONS LINKS FOR PSTN SUBSCRIBERS

Patent #: 6662232 Issue Dt: 12/09/2003 Application #: 09222192 Filing Dt: 12/29/1998

Title: DYNAMIC E-MAIL RE-TRANSMITTING SYSTEM HAVING TIME PARAMETERS

Patent #: 6363414 Issue Dt: 03/26/2002 Application #: 09222195 Filing Dt: 12/29/1998

A METHOD FOR CONVERTING AN EMAIL MESSAGE TO A DIFFERENT Title: FORMAT AND RETRANSMITTING TO A LOCATION OTHER THAN

RECIPIENT ADDRESS INFORMATION IN THE EMAIL MESSAGE

Patent #: 6754187 Issue Dt: 06/22/2004 Application #: 09543518 Filing Dt: 04/06/2000

Title: PERFORMANCE ENHANCEMENT SYSTEM FOR DIGITAL PBX

Patent #: 6829249 Issue Dt: 12/07/2004 Application #: 09666758 Filing Dt: 09/21/2000

Title: VOICE-OVER INTERNET PROTOCOL

Issue Dt: 02/14/2006 Application #: 09788229 Filing Dt: 02/17/2001 Patent #: 6999431

Publication #: <u>US20020114318</u> Pub Dt: 08/22/2002

Title: VOICE OVER INTERNET PROTOCOL

Issue Dt: 09/13/2005 Application #: 09813974 Filing Dt: 03/22/2001 Patent #: 6944215

Publication #: US20010036226 Pub Dt: 11/01/2001

METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR TRANSMITTING DATA FROM AN ANALOGUE

MODEM TO A DIGITAL MODEM THROUGH AN ANALOGUE CHANNEL

Issue Dt: 07/06/2004 Application #: 09894047 Filing Dt: 06/28/2001 Patent #: 6760427

Publication #: US20030002647 Pub Dt: 01/02/2003

> COMPUTER TELEPHONY (CT) NETWORK SERVING MULTIPLE TELEPHONE **SWITCHES**

Issue Dt: 04/18/2006 Application #: 10006452 Filing Dt: 11/19/2001 Patent #: 7031443

Publication #: US20030095644 Pub Dt: 05/22/2003

Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REMOTE ACCESS TO A TELEPHONE

Issue Dt: 09/28/2004 Application #: 10123945 Filing Dt: 04/16/2002 Patent #: 6798874 SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ENABLING CUSTOM TELEPHONE FEATURES ON A

PBX SYSTEM

Issue Dt: 11/07/2006 Application #: 10168630 Filing Dt: 11/08/2002 Patent #: 7133465

Publication #: US20030123569 Pub Dt: 07/03/2003

Title: MODIFIED TOMLINSON-HARASHIMA PRECODING METHOD CIRCUIT FOR INFINITE IMPULSE RESPONSE (IIR) CHANNELS

Issue Dt: 05/25/2010 Application #: 10437715 Filing Dt: 05/13/2003 Patent #: 7724671

Publication #: US20040228279 Pub Dt: 11/18/2004

Title: ARCHITECTURE FOR RESOURCE MANAGEMENT IN A TELECOMMUNICATIONS NETWORK

LEGAL 1:26161252.3

Patent #: NONE Issue Dt:

Application #: 10641853 Filing Dt: 08/15/2003

Publication #: <u>US20050038751</u> Pub Dt: 02/17/2005

Title: System and method for software site licensing

Patent #: NONE

Issue Dt:

Application #: 10675684 Filing Dt: 09/30/2003

Publication #: <u>US20050038752</u> Pub Dt: 02/17/2005

Title: System and method for software site licensing

Patent #: 8103722

Issue Dt: 01/24/2012 Application #: 10696148 Filing Dt: 10/29/2003

Pub Dt: 05/19/2005 Publication #: US20050108348

Title: ENDPOINT STATUS NOTIFICATION SYSTEM

Issue Dt: 07/08/2008 Application #: 10746734 Filing Dt: 12/24/2003 Patent #: 7398215

Publication #: US20050149335 Pub Dt: 07/07/2005

Title: PROMPT LANGUAGE TRANSLATION FOR A TELECOMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM

Issue Dt: 08/17/2010 Application #: 10884416 Filing Dt: 07/02/2004 Patent #: 7778399 Publication #: <u>US20060002536</u> Pub Dt: 01/05/2006

Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REAL-TIME CALL LOG STATUS

Issue Dt: 10/06/2009 Application #: 10931487 Filing Dt: 08/31/2004 Patent #: 7600006

Publication #: <u>US20060048144</u> Pub Dt: 03/02/2006

Title: PEER-TO-PEER DISTRIBUTION OF FIRMWARE

Application #: 10992188 Filing Dt: 11/18/2004 Patent #: NONE Issue Dt:

Publication #: <u>US20060104433</u> Pub Dt: 05/18/2006

Title: Call center campaign system

Issue Dt: 04/28/2009 Application #: 11019434 Filing Dt: 12/21/2004 Patent #: 7526079

Publication #: <u>US20060146998</u> Pub Dt: 07/06/2006

Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DATA ATTACHMENT IN LIVE CALL TRANSFERS

Patent #: 7818295 Issue Dt: 10/19/2010 Application #: 11062709 Filing Dt: 02/22/2005

Publication #: US20060190531 Pub Dt: 08/24/2006

METHODS FOR HANDLING COMMUNICATION REQUESTS RECEIVED FOR

Issue Dt:

FORMER USERS OF A COMMUNICATION SYSTEM Application #: 11093339 Filing Dt: 03/29/2005

Publication #: <u>US20060221869</u> Pub Dt: 10/05/2006

Patent #: NONE

Title: System and method for audio multicast

Application #: 11293481 Filing Dt: 12/02/2005 Issue Dt: Patent #: NONE

Publication #: <u>US20070130288</u> Pub Dt: 06/07/2007

Title: Distributed communication through media services

Application #: 11299148 Filing Dt: 12/08/2005 Issue Dt: Patent #: NONE

Publication #: <u>US20070168591</u> Pub Dt: 07/19/2007

Title: System and method for validating codec software

Issue Dt: 08/09/2011 Application #: 11396674 Filing Dt: 04/03/2006 Patent #: 7995721

Publication #: <u>US20060177016</u> Pub Dt: 08/10/2006

Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REMOTE ACCESS TO A TELEPHONE

LEGAL 1:26161252.3

Publication #: US20070288617 Pub Dt: 12/13/2007

Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR NETWORKED ENDPOINT REGISTRATION

Patent #: 7907702 Issue Dt: 03/15/2011 Application #: 11499444 Filing Dt: 08/04/2006

Publication #: US20080043934 Pub Dt: 02/21/2008

Title: COMMUNICATION DEVICE FOR VISUALLY IMPAIRED PERSONS

Patent #: NONE | Issue Dt: Application #: 11648233 Filing Dt: 12/29/2006

Publication #: <u>US20080159515</u> Pub Dt: 07/03/2008

Title: Communication system for remotely updating a registered user's status

Patent #: NONE Issue Dt: Application #: 11673220 Filing Dt: 02/09/2007

Publication #: US20070127671 Pub Dt: 06/07/2007

Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUDIO MULTICAST

Patent #: NONE Issue Dt: Application #: 11893217 Filing Dt: 08/14/2007

Publication #: <u>US20080107244</u> Pub Dt: 05/08/2008

Title: System and method for voice message call screening

Patent #: NONE Issue Dt: Application #: 11901092 Filing Dt: 09/14/2007

Publication #: <u>US20090077539</u> Pub Dt: 03/19/2009

Title: System and method for endpoint device testing

Patent #: <u>D411845</u> Issue Dt: 07/06/1999 Application #: 29088076 Filing Dt: 05/14/1998

Title: TELECOMMUNICATIONS HANDSET

Patent #: D417672 Issue Dt: 12/14/1999 Application #: 29088079 Filing Dt: 05/14/1998

Title: TELECOMMUNICATIONS CONTROL UNIT

Patent #: D413865 Issue Dt: 09/14/1999 Application #: 29088081 Filing Dt: 05/14/1998

Title: TELECOMMUNICATION ACCESS JACK

Patent #: D422965 Issue Dt: 04/18/2000 Application #: 29101100 Filing Dt: 02/25/1999

Title: TELECOMMUNICATIONS CHARGER DEVICE

Title: DESK-TOP/WALL-MOUNT CHARGER BASE

Title: DESK-TOP CHARGER BASE

Patent #: D470830 Issue Dt: 02/25/2003 Application #: 29154320 Filing Dt: 01/22/2002

Title: TELEPHONE

Patent #: D483749 Issue Dt: 12/16/2003 Application #: 29171554 Filing Dt: 11/25/2002

Title: TELEPHONE DIALING ACCESSORY

Patent #: D483750 Issue Dt: 12/16/2003 Application #: 29171555 Filing Dt: 11/25/2002

Title: TELEPHONE DIALING ACCESSORY

Patent #: D476969 Issue Dt: 07/08/2003 Application #: 29171557 Filing Dt: 11/25/2002

Title: TELEPHONE

Patent #: D489049 Issue Dt: 04/27/2004 Application #: 29171569 Filing Dt: 11/25/2002

LEGAL_1:26161252.3

Title: TELEPHO	NE					
Patent #: <u>D482342</u>	Issue Dt: 11/18/2003	Application #: 29171577	Filing Dt: 11/25/2002			
Title: TELEPHO	NE					
Patent #: <u>D479517</u>	Issue Dt: 09/09/2003	Application #: 29175123	Filing Dt: 01/30/2003			
Title: TELEPHONE						
Patent #: <u>D499724</u>	Issue Dt: 12/14/2004	Application #: 29187530	Filing Dt: 07/31/2003			
Title: TELEPHO	NE HANDSET					
Patent #: <u>D529892</u>	Issue Dt: 10/10/2006	Application #: 29218588	Filing Dt: 12/03/2004			
Title: HYBRID \	OICE COMMUNICATION	N SYSTEM				
Patent #: <u>D541264</u>	Issue Dt: 04/24/2007	Application #: 29236318	Filing Dt: 08/09/2005			
Title: PBX COM	MUNICATION SYSTEM					
Patent #: <u>D569865</u>	Issue Dt: 05/27/2008	Application #: 29261446	Filing Dt: 06/13/2006			
Title: VOICE OV	ER INTERNET PROTOCO	OL DEVICE				
Patent #: <u>D557249</u>	Issue Dt: 12/11/2007	Application #: 29288833	Filing Dt: 06/22/2007			
Title: COMMUN	ICATION ENDPOINT					
	Issue Dt: 08/29/1989 App		ng Dt: 01/11/1988			
Title: DIGITAL S	SIGNAL PROCESSING SY	STEM				
	Issue Dt: 04/09/1991	Application #: 07304472	Filing Dt: 02/01/1989			
Title: COMMUNICATION SYSTEM SUPPORTING REMOTE OPERATIONS						
Patent #: 4964155	Issue Dt: 10/16/1990	Application #: 07323374	Filing Dt: 03/14/1989			
Title: PROGRAM	MMABLE THRESHOLD A	LERT	,			
Patent #: 5119322	Issue Dt: 06/02/1992	Application #: 07346750	Filing Dt: 05/03/1989			
Title: DIGITAL	DTMF TONE DETECTOR					
Patent #: 5202883	Issue Dt: 04/13/1993	Application #: 07386697	Filing Dt: 07/31/1989			
Title: DIGITAL KEY SYSTEM ARCHITECTURE						
Patent #: 4926467	Issue Dt: 05/15/1990	Application #: 07388942	Filing Dt: 08/03/1989			
Title: LINE CARD WITH DISTRIBUTED SIGNALING VOLTAGES						
Patent #: 5005183	Issue Dt: 04/02/1991	Application #: 07404010	Filing Dt: 09/07/1989			
	S TELEPHONE SYSTEM					
Patent #: 5034915	Issue Dt: 07/23/1991	Application #: 07409966	Filing Dt: 09/18/1989			
DATA STO	ORAGE SYSTEM FOR TR	ANSFERRING LAST ENTER	RED INFORMATION			
	ATIC MEMORY TO MAG	NETIC DISK UPON RECOVI	EKING I KOWI DATA			
		Application #: 07420648	Filing Dt: 10/11/1989			
CIRCUIT	FOR MAINTAINING HYR					
Title: CIRCUIT FOR MAINTAINING HYBRID CANCELLATION OF SIGNALS IN A COMMUNICATION SYSTEM						
Patent #: 5166972		Application #: 07426418	Filing Dt: 10/26/1989			
	MERGENCY CALL SYST	EM				
	Issue Dt: 08/18/1992	Application #: 07494668	Filing Dt: 03/16/1990			
		G SYSTEM WITH VARIABI				

LEGAL_1:26161252.3